

CS 564/18

SAMINA Vs. SIHA TANEJA

03.02.2024

Present : Sh. S.N. Khan, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.
Sh. Sidharth Joshi, Ms. Ambareen and Sh. Vikrant
Bhallav Sharan, Ld. Counsel for the defendant no.
11 and 12.
None for other defendants.

Amended memo of parties is filed on behalf of the plaintiff. Same is taken on record.

An application u/o 5 rule 20 CPC for substituted service of defendant no. 1, 2 and 6 through publication is filed on behalf of the plaintiff. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that despite best efforts plaintiff is unable to trace the fresh address of the defendant no. 1, 2 and 6. Thus, he prayed that defendant no. 1, 2 and 6 be allowed to be served by way of substituted service.

Submissions heard.

The court is satisfied that defendant no. 1, 2 and 6 can not be served in ordinary way.

In view of the submissions made, the present application stands allowed.

Let defendant no. 1, 2 and 6 be served by way of publication in Hindi newspaper "Rashtriya Sahara" having circulation in the locality in which the said defendants are last

known to have actually and voluntarily residing on filing of PF. Publication charges be deposited directly with the newspaper office. Process be given dasti.

Put up on **06.04.2024.**

(SOMITRA KUMAR)
ADJ-06, EAST/ KKD COURTS
DELHI/03.02.2024 (s)

At 12.15 pm

At this stage, Sh. Rahul Sharma and Sh. Mohak Jain, Ld. Counsel for the defendant no. 7 and 8 have appeared and filed an application under Order IX Rule 7 CPC for setting aside of ex-parte order dated 08.01.2019 in respect of defendant no. 7 and 8.

They have been apprised about the court proceedings and next date of hearing.

(SOMITRA KUMAR)
ADJ-06, EAST/ KKD COURTS
DELHI/03.02.2024 (s)