

23

CS 564/18

SAMINA Vs. SHIKHA TANEJA AND ORS.

20.12.2025

Present : Sh. Naman Saifi, Ld. Proxy counsel for the plaintiff.
Defendants no. 1, 2 and 6 are ex-parte.
Sh. Rana Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the defendant no. 7 and 8 with defendant no.8.
Sh. Sidharth Joshi (through VC) and Sh. Arun Pal, Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 11 and 12 as well as for proposed defendant/Sh. Manoj Saini.
None for other defendants.

Reply to the application under Order 1 Rule 10 CPC filed on behalf of defendant no. 11 and 12. Copy supplied to opposite party.

Ld. Counsel for the defendant no. 11 and 12 seeks time to file reply to the aforesaid application on behalf of proposed defendant/Sh. Manoj Saini.

Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 11 and 12 submits that vakalatnama shall be filed during during the course of the day.

Reply to the application under Order XXII Rule 4 of CPC filed on behalf of defendant no. 11 and 12. Copy supplied to opposite party.

Notice of the application under Order XXII Rule 4 CPC issued to proposed LR Ms. Isha Bhati of deceased defendant no. 9 received with the report of refusal as her mother

told that she does not reside with them. Copy of the notice affixed at the given address.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff seeks time to take steps regarding service of proposed LR Ms. Isha Bhati of deceased defendant no. 9.

Put up for filing reply/arguments and disposal of application under Order 1 Rule 10 CPC on behalf of proposed defendant on **24.01.2026**.

(SOMITRA KUMAR)
DJ-06,EAST/ KKD COURTS
DELHI/20.12.2025 (s)