

01.06.2026

Present : Sh. Firoz, Ld. Proxy Counsel for the plaintiff
alongwith son of plaintiff/ Sh. Vaseem.
Defendants no. 1, 2 and 6 are ex-parte.
Sh. Rahul Kumar Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the
defendants no. 7 and 8 alongwith defendant no. 8.
Sh. Siddharth Joshi, Mohd. Zaki and Sh. Tajender,
Ld. counsel for the defendants no. 11, 12 and 13.
None for other defendants.

Proposed LR / Ms. Isha Bhati of deceased defendant
no. 9 has been served through publication in newspaper “The
Statesman and Punjab Kesari” published on 14.04.2026.

Copy of newspaper containing proclamation
requiring attendance of aforesaid proposed defendant before the
court has been placed on record.

However, no appearance has been entered on behalf
of proposed LR Isha Bhati.

Amended memo of parties, amended plaint and
application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 r/w Section 151
CPC have been filed on behalf of the plaintiff. Copy supplied.

Ld. counsel for the defendants submit that in the
garb of impleadment of defendants, plaintiff is trying to amend
the plaint.

Ld. proxy counsel for the plaintiff submits that he
would take instructions and would move appropriate application
in this regard.

It has been submitted by Ld. proxy counsel for the plaintiff that amended plaint was supplied to the defendants on 11.05.2026.

Written statement to the amended plaint may be filed within stipulated time with advance copy to opposite party.

Put up for filing of written statement/ filing of replication / consideration on application under Order XXII Rule 4 r/w Section 151 CPC as well as reply / arguments on application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 r/w Section 151 CPC on 07.09.2026.

(GAURAV GUPTA)
DJ-06, EAST/ KKD COURTS
DELHI/01.06.2026_R